268.52 307.56

87.82

115.80
356.34

423.37

Mar-23 Mar-24

Value of In-force (VIF) Adjusted net worth (ANW)

₹
 b

ill
io

n

18

Analysis of movement in EV

19

1 EVOP is the embedded value operating profit net of tax
2 ROEV is the return on embedded value net of tax
EV results prepared as per APS 10 and reviewed by Milliman Advisors LLP
ANW: Adjusted net worth; VIF: Value of in-force; EV: Embedded value; VNB; Value of new business

₹
 b

ill
io

n

VIF
268.52

ANW
87.82

30.71 0.70
22.27 (0.56) (2.88) 0.00 (0.08)

16.91 (0.06)

EV (Mar 31,
2023)

Unwind Operating
Assumption

Changes

VNB Persistency
variance

Mortality
and

morbidity
variance

Expense
variance

Other
variance

Economic
Assumption

Change
and

Investment
Variance

Net Capital
Injection

EV (Mar 31,
2024)

VIF
307.56

ANW
  115.80

356.34

423.37

EVOP1  =  50.17
ROEV2   = 14.1%

11.44
(51.4%)

8.22
(36.9%)

2.61
(11.7%)

10.87
(39.3%)

14.77
(53.4%)

2.01
(7.3%)

Protection Savings: Non-linked Savings: Linked

Value of New Business (VNB)

*Figures in brackets represent share of VNB
Total may not add up due to rounding off

VNB contribution*

27.65VNB
` billion

VNB margin movement

FY2023

22.27

FY2024

20

32.0% (1.5)%
(4.1)%

(1.8)% 24.6%

Business
Mix

Operating
Assumptions

Change

Economic
Assumptions

Change

FY2024FY2023

21

Scenario
% change in VNB % change in EV

FY2023 FY2024 FY2023 FY2024

Increase in 100 bps in the reference rates (4.2) (11.7) (3.5) (3.5)

Decrease in 100 bps in the reference rates 4.8 10.9 3.7 3.8

10% increase in the discontinuance rates (3.4) (4.8) (0.5) (0.4)

10% decrease in the discontinuance rates 3.6 5.1 0.6 0.4

10% increase in mortality/morbidity rates (10.0) (14.9) (1.9) (2.0)

10% decrease in mortality/morbidity rates 10.1 15.0 2.0 2.1

10% increase in acquisition expenses (11.8) (18.0) Nil Nil

10% decrease in acquisition expenses 11.8 18.1 Nil Nil

10% increase in maintenance expenses (2.3) (3.4) (0.8) (0.8)

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 2.3 3.4 0.8 0.8

Tax rates increased to 25% (10.4) (11.4) (6.4) (6.6)

10% increase in equity values 0.4 1.1 1.7 1.6

10% decrease in equity values (0.4) (1.0) (1.7) (1.7)

VNB: Value of new business
EV: Embedded value

Sensitivity analysis

Financial metrics

22

AUM: Assets under management, data as of March 31 of respective FY

Solvency ratio continues to be strong

(₹ billion) FY2023 FY2024

Profit after Tax

Solvency ratio

AUM

8.11 8.52

208.9% 191.8%

2,511.91 2,941.40

Environmental, Social &
Governance (ESG)

24

ESG update & framework
ESG rating by MSCI Disclosure under IR1

framework FY2023

1 Integrated reporting
2 Business Responsibility and Sustainability Report
CSR: Corporate Social Responsibility

Integrated
annual report
since FY2020

ESG report
since FY2020

BRSR2 as per
SEBI since
FY2022

2020 2021 2022 2023

Environmental Social Governance

Focus areas
• Environment • Human

Capital

• Responsible
investing

• Access to
finance

• CSR

• Governance &
business
ethics

• Data privacy
& security

• Highest rated Indian insurer as per two of the leading ESG rating agencies